502936067 08/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2982665

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
GUILLERMO SAPIRO			06/20/2014
NOAM HAREL			08/13/2014
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA		
Name:	SURGICAL INFORMATION SCIENCES, INC.		
Street Address:	C/O CORAL VENTURES		
Internal Address:	60 SOUTH SIXTH STREET		
City:	MINNEAPOLIS		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55403		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 1	Number	7
		Number 7996	
Property Type Application Number:	1431		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D	1431 DATA	7996	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	1431 DATA (612)	7996)766-1600	nsuccessful it will be sent
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	0ATA (612) (612) (612)	7996	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (612) be sent to the provided; if to 612-	7996)766-1600 e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 766-7000	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	0ATA (612) be sent to the provided; if to 612- elain	7996)766-1600 e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 766-7000 e.raiten@faegrebd.com	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (612) De sent to the provided; if the 612- elain FAE	7996)766-1600 e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 766-7000 e.raiten@faegrebd.com GRE BAKER DANIELS LLP	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (612) the sent to the provided; if the 612- elain FAE0 90 S	7996)766-1600 e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 766-7000 e.raiten@faegrebd.com GRE BAKER DANIELS LLP OUTH 7TH STREET	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (612) be sent to the provided; if the 612- elain FAE 90 S 2200	7996 <i>e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 766-7000 e.raiten@faegrebd.com GRE BAKER DANIELS LLP OUTH 7TH STREET WELLS FARGO CENTER	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (612) be sent to the provided; if the 612- elain FAE 90 S 2200	7996)766-1600 e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 766-7000 e.raiten@faegrebd.com GRE BAKER DANIELS LLP OUTH 7TH STREET	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	0ATA (612) (612) (612- (612- elain FAE 90 S 2200 MINI	7996 <i>e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 766-7000 e.raiten@faegrebd.com GRE BAKER DANIELS LLP OUTH 7TH STREET WELLS FARGO CENTER	,

/kelseydehne/

08/14/2014

Total Attachments: 2

SIGNATURE:

DATE SIGNED:

source=502128 6 assignment for recording#page1.tif source=502128 6 assignment for recording#page2.tif

	Attorney Docket No.: 502128.000004 Page 1 of 2		
ASSIGNMENT	First Named Inventor: Guillermo Sapiro		
	Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR A HIGH- RESOLUTION BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND DATABASE PROGRAM		

WHEREAS, we, Guillermo Sapiro, residing at 3 Acornridge Ct., Durham, NC 27707, and Noam Harel, residing at 13604 Inverness Rd., Minnetonka, MN 55305, have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in an application entitled METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR A HIGH-RESOLUTION BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND DATABASE PROGRAM, in which an application was made for Letters Patent of the United States, the application having been executed on even date herewith, and/or being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. <u>14/317, 996</u>, filed June 27, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Surgical Information Sciences, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, and having an address of c/o Coral Ventures, 60 South Sixth Street, Minneapolis, MN 55403, United States of America ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified patent application, corresponding domestic applications (including provisionals, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part), corresponding foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and we authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

We represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. We, or our executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

Guillermo Sapiro

Date 6/20/14

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Commission Expres: 4/5/17

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 20 day of 3, 2014.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

PATENT REEL: 033539 FRAME: 0931

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: 502128.000004 Page 2 of 2

First Named Inventor: Guillermo Sapiro

Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR A HIGH-RESOLUTION BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND DATABASE PROGRAM

<u>an Man</u> Noam Harel

Date

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Minnesota; COUNTY OF ANOKA; SS.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 13 day of August, 2014.

Notar (SEAL)

Deborah A Morgan NOTARY PUBLIC MINNESOTA My Commission Expires 01/31/2018

RECORDED: 08/14/2014